Based on the donations earmarked for the projects of disposal and/or demilitarization of Explosive
Remnants of War (ERW) for Montenegro (MNE), donated by the Government of the United States
of America through ITF Enhancing Human Security (ITF), ITF would like to announce the following:
INVITATION FOR SUBMISSION OF OFFERS
 FOR
DISPOSAL AND/OR DEMILITARIZATION OF EXPLOSIVE REMNANTS OF WAR (ERW) FOR
MONTENEGRO (MNE)
1. Publication reference:
    ITF-01/19-CWD-MNE/MOI-USA
2. Procedure:
Open Call for Submission of Offers for Commercial Companies and Non-governmental
Organizations
3. Contracting Authority:
    ITF Enhancing Human Security (ITF)
4. Description of the contracts:
    List of Explosive Remnants of War (ERW) designated for disposal and/or demilitarization:
No. Tip municije Ammunition Type
Quatity/
pieces
Weight
(kg)
Offer
guarantee
1 Torpedo   Torpedo 1
2,000.00 USD
2 Avionska bomba do 100 kg
Aerial bomb - up to
100kg
23
3
Avionska bomba do 100-
250 kg   Aerial bomb - 100-250kg
2
4 Avionska bomba do 250+ kg  Aeria bomb - up 250kg 5
5
Topovske granate do 75
mm   Ammunition up to 75mm
9.688
6
Topovske granate do 75-90
mm  Ammunition 75-90mm
56
7
Topovske granate do 90+
mm Ammunition up to 90+mm
66
8
Minobacačke mine do 82
mm  Mortar shells - up 82mm
15
9
Minobacačke mine preko 82
mm
Mortar shells - over
82mm
31
10 Ručna bomba  Hand grenade 807
11 Protivtenkovska mina AT mine 8
12 Protivpješadijska mina  AP mine 6
13
Ručni raketni bacač 64mm
M80 (‘’Zolja’’)
portable rocket-propelled
grenade - 64mm M80
(‘’Zolja’’)
25
14 Kasetna bomba  Cluster submunition 6
15 Tromblonska trenutna mina  Rifle grenade HE 14
16
Tromblonska kumulativna
mina  Rifle grenade HEAT
4
17
Tromblonska osvetljavajuća
mina
Rifle grenade illuminating 1
18
Suzavci (bomba ručna
specijalna i metak
cal.38mm)  CS various
9.198
19 Eksploziv razni  Explosive various   1213
20 Granata 40 mm za RBG  Ammunition 40mm 63
21 Inicijalna sredstva  Initial elements 585
22 Dimni ulošci  Smoke elements 24
23  Pirotehnika  Pirotechnics   760
24 Barut  Powder   3
25 Metak cal. 7,62x39 mm Ammunition 7,62x39 mm 199.891
26 Metak cal. 7,65 mm Ammunition 7,65x21mm 18.987
27
Metak cal. 7,62 mm
(pištoljski)  Ammunition 7,62x25mm
434.327
28 Metak cal. 7,62x51 mm Ammunition 7,62x51mm 86.574
29 Metak cal. 12  Ammunition cal.12 7.875
30 Metak cal. 7,62x54 R Ammunition 7,62x54R 29.594
31 Metak cal. 357 magnum  Ammunition 357 magnum 101
32 Metak cal. 38 specijal Ammunition 38 special 1.025
33  Metak cal. 40 S&W  Ammunition 40 S&W 8.722
34  Metak cal. 9 mm (D)  Cal. up to 9 mm (D) 3.075
35 Metak cal. 9 mm (K)  Ammunition 9x19mm (K) 393
36  Metak cal. 10 mm  Ammunition 10mm Auto 552
37 Metak cal. 6,35 mm  Ammunition 6,35mm 1.781
38 Metak cal. 22 LR  Ammunition 22LR 475
39 Metak cal. 11,43 mm  Ammunition 11,43mm 1.010
40
 Metak za hemiski pištolj
»TUS«
Ammunition for chemical
gun ''TUS''
134
41
Metak manevarski cal.
7,62x51 mm
Ammunition 7,62x51mm  11.040
42  Metak signalni vježbovni
Flare ammunition
practice
520
43 Metak tromblonski
Blank ammunition for rifle
grenade
53
44
Metak manevarski cal. 7,9
mm  Ammunition 7,9mm
5.760
45
Metak manevarski cal.
7,62x39 mm
Ammunition Blank
7,62x39mm
6.584
46
Metak vježbovni
obelježavajući cal. 20 mm M
78
Ammunition practice
20mm M78
6
47 Metak cal. 14,5 mm  Ammunition 14,5mm 7.800
48 Signalni komplet  Signal kit 630
49 Stabilizator VTKM  Stabilizator VTKM 42
50
Mina vježbovna za VTKM-
68
Practice mortar shell
VTKM-68
28
51
Mina vježbovna M-65 za RB
M57
Practice bullet M65 for
RB M57
6
52
 Štapin za paljenje
eksploziva
Fuse
145
meters
53 Raketa 90 mm, školska  Rocket 90mm practice 1
54
Lansirni mehanizam za
Strelu 2M
Firing mechanism for
Strela 2M
10
55
LPRS-39 (13.10.2014-14-
50833)
LAPRS -39 1
56  Djelovi NUS-a   UXO - parts   106
5. Eligibility and rules of origin
Participation is open on equal terms as described to commercial companies and non-governmental
organizations, international and national, which are registered to perform disposal and/or
demilitarization of ammunition activities and possess license and all other relevant permissions to
perform disposal and/or demilitarization of ammunition, issued by relevant national bodies, and as
per Donor’s specific decision.
The company/organization participating shall have successfully completed as Prime or Sub-
Contractor, at least 1 project of the same nature/amount/complexity comparable to the herein
included works over the last 3 years, supported by the document(s)/confirmation(s) by relevant
institution(s)/organization(s) (reference confirmation(s) – signed and stamped.
The company/organization is obliged to register and obtain DUNS number at
The company's principals/officials must not be on the Specially Designated Nationals List (SDN) -
Control (OFAC). The offeror itself is responsible to check the SDN list.
Donor’s specific conditions and requirements shall be taken into consideration at all the procedures.
6. Offer validity and offer guarantee
Offers shall be valid for period of minimum 90 (ninety) days after the deadline for submission of
offer and must be accompanied by the offer guarantee (values of the offers guarantees are shown
in the above table). The offer guarantee shall be valid for a period up to and including minimum 90
(ninety) days after the deadline for submission of offer. This guarantee will be released to
unsuccessful Offeror(s) once the administrative procedure has been completed and to the
successful Offeror upon signature of the contract by all parties.
7. Performance guarantees
The successful Offeror will be asked to provide a performance guarantee of 10 % of the amount of
the contract at the signing of the contract. Performance guarantee shall be valid for a minimum of
180 days after signing of the contract. If the selected Offeror fails to provide such a guarantee within
this period, the contract will be void and a new contract may be drawn up and sent to the Offeror,
which has submitted the second best admissible Offeror.
8. Information meeting and/or site visit to inspect the project items
Site visit to inspect the project items with potential Offerors is mandatory and will be organized on
Wednesday, 15 January 2020. Offerors should contact ITF (gregor.sancanin@itf.si and
aldin.korjenic@itf.si) and to submit written request to Ministry of Interior of Montenegro (Mr. Milovan
Joksimović, milovan.joksimovic@mup.gov.me) at least 2 two weeks prior to ERW inspection.
9. How to obtain the dossier
Interested eligible Offeror(s) may purchase the documents for the project at the ITF Headquarters
in Slovenia (please contact Urša Marinšek Šrot at email address Ursa.Marinsek-Srot@itf.si), from
Wednesday, 08 January 2020 from 12:00 hours, and in following days. Offers must be submitted
using standard form included in the dossier, of which format and instructions must be strictly
observed.
The cost of the dossier documents in the amount of 100,00 EUR is to be paid to the ITF account
No. IBAN: SI56 0292 2025 3197 640, ITF Enhancing Human Security, Trg republike 3, 1000
Ljubljana, Slovenia, Bank address: NOVA LJUBLJANSKA BANKA d.d., Ljubljana, Trg republike 2,
1520 Ljubljana, Slovenia, SWIFT: LJBASI2X, with indicated name of the payer and the publication
reference for which documentation is being purchased.
Upon receipt of evidence on effected payment of the cost for documentation, the Offeror will be
provided with Dossier documentation at the premises of the ITF Headquarters, Trg republike 3,
1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia in person or via email address Ursa.Marinsek-Srot@itf.si.
10. Deadline for submission of offers
The sealed Offers shall be delivered by registered mail or in person, to ITF Enhancing Human
Security, Trg republike 3, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia/EU by Friday, 31 January 2020 at 12:00
hrs (local time). Any offer received after this deadline will not be considered.
11. Deadline for completion of works
All works on the projects under this Invitation must be completed at the latest by 31 May 2020.